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1.0 INTRODUCTION 



1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report documents ground-water monitoring and remedial activities at the Schlumberger 

Oilfield Services facility in Artesia, New Mexico in 2005 (Figure 1). Included in the report are 

ground-water and air quality monitoring data, soil vapor extraction (SVE) system operation and 

maintenance (O & M) activities, and zero-valent iron injection monitoring. 
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2.0 SUMMARY OF FIELDWORK 

Field work conducted by Western Water Consultants, Inc. (WWC) during 2005 consisted of 

routine ground-water monitoring, O & M of the SVE system, monitoring of zero-valent iron pilot 

tests and decommissioning of the Maintenance Shop SVE System. The analytical data for the first 

three quarters were presented to the New Mexico Oil and Conservation Division (NMOCD) in 

reports submitted in March, May, and August, 2005. 

2.1 Static Water Level 

Static water levels were measured in all monitoring wells with an oil/water interface probe. 

Static water level measurements collected in 2005 are presented in Table 1 along with historic data 

for comparison. A map of the potentiometric surface generated from the fourth quarter static water 

level data is presented on Figure 1. All monitoring wells were at the highest levels ever measured in 

April 2005. Water levels were approximately three feet higher than measured in 2003. Since April 

the water levels have declined approximately two feet. There were some significant precipitation 

events in 2004 and early 2005 with very little precipitation since then. This indicates that 

hydrogeologic system appears is very responsive to precipitation. 

2.2 Ground-water Monitoring 

Ground-water samples were collected from momtoring wells MW-11, MW-12, MW-13, 

MW-15, MW-18, MW-20, MW-21, and MW-25 through MW-30 during the first, second, and third 

quarter momtoring events. During the fourth quarter momtoring event performed October ground­

water samples were collected from all monitoring wells except MW-3, and MW-16. Well MW-3, 

was damaged during construction at the facility. 

Monitoring wells were micropurged with a peristaltic pump connected to a flow through cell 

and Hydrolab mini-sonde 4 A water quality mstrument until field parameters stabilized. Purge water 

was placed into two galvanized steel stock tanks located on site and allowed to evaporate. 

Ground-water samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8260. 

During the fourth quarter monitoring event, duplicate samples were collected from MW-2, MW-8 

and MW-14. Analytical results along with historical data are presented in Table 2. Laboratory 
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analytical reports for the fourth quarter are presented in Appendix A. Laboratory analytical reports 

for the other sampling events have been provided in previous reports. 

Field parameters collected during the momtoring events consisted of pH, conductivity, 

temperature, dissolved oxygen (D.O.), and redox potential. Data for the fourth quarter are presented 

in Table 3. 

2.3 Zero-Valent Iron Treatment Pilot Study 

A work plan dated July 27, 2001 was submitted for the installation of a zero-valent iron 

(ZVI) treatment pilot project. That work plan was approved and construction of the ZVI pilot project 

took place in December 2001. 

To assess the efficiency and cost effectiveness of source area injection of ZVI in reducing 

chlorinated compounds in groundwater at the site, ZVI was injected into an approximate 60 foot by 

90 foot area in the vicinity of monitoring well MW-22 using direct push technology (DPT) drilling 

rig and a high pressure pumping system. Approximately 61,000# of ZVI was placed between 13 and 

47 feet below ground surface (bgs) through DPT boreholes spaced within a grid approximately 15 

feet apart. A one-inch I.D. groundwater-monitoring well was installed upgradient of the injection 

grid. This well and MW-22 will provide a means of monitoring the effects of the ZVI on chlorinated 

compounds. 

The efficiency and cost effectiveness of utilizing injection technology and Zero-Valent Iron 

(ZVI) to treat lower concentrations of dissolved phase chlorocarbon contaminants in groundwater 

will be evaluated along the eastern boundary of the Dowell property. ZVI was injected into an 

approximate 60 foot by 60 foot area in the vicinity of monitoring well MW-26 using DPT drilling 

rig and a high pressure pumping system. Approximately 67,000# of ZVI was placed between 13 and 

44 feet below ground surface (bgs) through DPT boreholes spaced within a grid approximately 15 

feet apart. A one-inch I.D. groundwater-monitoring well was installed upgradient of the injection 

grid. This well and MW-26 will provide a means of monitoring the effects of the ZVI on ground 

water contaminants. 

Based on the results of the coring and evidence regarding the radius of influence as seen from 

the two breaches, it appears that the ZVI was placed in the areas where groundwater is flowing. With 

momtoring of wells MW-22 and MW-26, along with their associated upgradient wells, MW-
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22A and MW-26A the effectiveness of ZVI in reducing chlorinated compounds will be evaluated 

over the next few years. 
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3.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Water quality data in Table 2 indicates that contaminant levels are continuing to decline in a 

majority of the momtoring wells since ground-water sampling began. There was a slight increase in 

concentrations in several wells as water levels increased and then declined. Since then the historical 

declming trend has resumed in most wells. Levels of BTEX have declined or are no longer detected 

in most momtoring wells. During the fourth quarter, only wells MW-12 and MW-25 had any 

concentrations even slightly above MCL's. An isoconcentration map for total BTEX (Figure 2) 

shows that BTEX remains concentrated in the area of MW-12 and does not appear to be migrating 

down gradient. 

Halocarbon concentrations have declined in all monitoring wells, except MW-2, MW-12, 

MW-20, MW-25, MW-26, and MW-30 which are stable or have shown a slight increase over the 

past four quarters. The decline or stabilization of the halocarbon concentrations are evident on the 

plots of total halocarbons versus static water levels presented in Appendix B. An isoconcentration 

map for total halocarbons (Figure 3) indicates the highest concentrations remain in the area of MW-

22 which is consistent with previous reports. 

3.1 Biodegradation of Hydrocarbons 

Field parameters for D.O., pH, and redox potential collected during the quarterly momtoring 

events for 2005 continue to support the data collected during the additional natural attenuation 

monitoring in April 1999 with regard to intrinsic bioremediation (Table 3). D.O. remains depleted in 

the original area of concern indicating that environmental conditions are in an anaerobic state. PH 

continues to be depressed in the area with the highest concentrations of dissolved phase aromatic 

constituents around MW-12. The redox potential of the ground-water around MW-9, MW-12, and 

MW-15 indicates a reducing environment in the core area of concern with oxidizing conditions along 

the periphery conducive to biodegradation of aromatic hydrocarbons through aerobic metabolism. 

3.2 Biodegradation of Chlorocarbons 

Water quality data collected for additional natural attenuation monitoring in April 1999 

indicated degradation of chlorocarbons is contmuing at this facility. As mentioned previously, D.O. 
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values show a distinct inverse correlation with the area that originally contained the highest 

concentrations of dissolved-phase constituents. Aerobic respiration of aromatic hydrocarbons over a 

long period of time has created environmental conditions which are now anaerobic. Negative redox 

potential readings of the ground-water in this same area indicated environmental conditions were in 

an optimal range for reductive dehalogenation to occur (USEPA Guidance Document 1998). In 

addition sufficient carbon is available for dechlorination processes to occur as indicated by the 

highest concentrations of total organic carbon occurring in the ground-water around monitoring wells 

MW-3 and MW-12. 

Microbial degradation of chlorocarbons such as PCE via the process of reductive 

dechlorination results in the formation of daughter products TCE, isomers of DCE, VC, ethene and 

finally CO2 and H2O. Evidence that the process of reductive dehalogenation has been and is still 

actively occurring, is shown by the spatial distribution of chloroethenes across the site. PCE makes 

up a large percentage of the total chloroethenes present in the ground-water beneath the facility itself. 

However, the percentage of PCE in the ground-water decreases from MW-12 toward the northeast 

where daughter products such as TCE and DCE isomers make up a larger percentage of the 

chlorocarbons. The decrease in halocarbons in the source areas and around MW-12 show that the 

process is effective. 

3.3 ZVI Injection Pilot Proiect 

A reduction in concentrations at MW-22 is now being observed. Well MW-22A is 

fluctuating but trending downward. This indicates that the ZVI may be working in this area. At 

MW-26 there has yet to be any downward change in concentrations though concentrations are 

stabilizing with no increases in concentrations seen in 2005. 
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4.0 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF SHOP AND WASH BAY SVE SYSTEMS 

The wash bay SVE system operated almost continuously in 2005. The system was down 

when inspected in July. This was related to power changes at the site. When inspected in October 

the blower was making excessive noise and plans have been made to replace it in early 2006. The 

systems are checked quarterly to monitor vacuum readings and volatile organic vapors in the 

extracted soil vapor and exhaust. Vacuum readings are presented in Tables 4 (wash bay). Soil 

Vapor monitoring was performed with a PID, results are presented in Table 5 (wash bay). Air 

samples are collected quarterly in one liter tedlar bags and submitted to a laboratory for analysis by 

EPA Method 8260. An air sample was not collected from the maintenance shop system which has 

been decommissioned. Analytical data for the air samples are presented in Table 6. Laboratory data 

sheets for the second quarter air samples are presented in Appendix A. 
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5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Ground-water data indicates hydrocarbons and chlorocarbons are continuing to decline or 

stabilize. Additional natural attenuation monitoring supports the initial evaluation that chemical and 

environmental conditions exist for biodegradation of both hydrocarbon and chlorocarbons. Dowell 

is proposing that monitoring continue on a quarterly basis as conducted in 2005. Monitoring wells 

MW-3, MW-11, MW-13, MW-18, MW-20, MW-21, MW-22, and MW-25 to MW-30 would be 

sampled quarterly for volatile organics by EPA Method 8260 (Figure 1). To evaluate the 

effectiveness of the ZVI pilot project wells MW-22A and MW-26A will also be sampled quarterly. 

All momtoring wells would be sampled during the fourth quarter momtoring event and static water 

levels would be measured every quarter. 
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Table 1 • Static Water Elevation Data, Schlumberger Oilfield Services Facility 
Artesia, New Mexico 

MEASURING POINT DEPTH TO STATIC DIFFERENCE 

WELL DATE TOTAL WELL MEASURING ELEVATION' GROUNDWATER WATER FROM PRIOR 
NUMBER MEASURED DEPTH (Ft) POINT (fQ (JO ELEVATION (Ft) MEASUREMENT 

04/18/00 13,84 85.24 0.08 

07/26/00 14.00 85.08 -0.16 

10/19/00 12.92 86.16 1.08 

01/18/01 10.66 88.42 2.26 

04/12/01 10.75 88.33 -0.09 

07/19/01 12.59 86.49 -1.84 

10/17/01 11.93 87.15 0.66 

01/12/02 10.78 88.30 1.15 

04/20/02 10.70 88.38 0.08 

07/24/02 12.35 86.73 -1.65 

10/15/02 11.82 87.26 0.53 

01/22/03 12.43 86.65 -0.61 

04/23/03 12.73 86.35 -0.30 

07/16/03 .. 13.99 85.09 -1.26 

10/15/03 11.89 87.19 2.10 

01/28/04 12.29 86.79 -0.40 

04/19/04 10.50 88.58 1.79 

07/16/04 12.59 8649 -2.09 

10/29/04 10.28 88.80 2.31 

01/14/05 9.20 89.88 1.08 

04/15/05 8.85 90.23 0.35 

07/08/05 11.23 87.85 -2.38 

10/08/05 11.90 87.18 -0.67 

11/22/96 28.00 Protective Casing 101.09 16.28 84.81 

01/21/97 16.08 85.01 0.20 

04/08/97 16.04 85.05 0.04 

07/29/97 16.46 84.63 -0.42 

10/16/97 15.76 85.33 0.70 

01/06/98 15.61 85.48 0.15 

04/14/98 15.13 85.96 0.48 

07/17/98 16.15 84.94 -1.02 

10/27/98 16.07 85.02 0.08 

02/09/99 16.94 84.15 -0.87 

04/21/99 15.48 85.61 1.46 

07/13/99 13.50 87.59 1.98 

10/19/99 15.25 85.84 -1.75 

01/26/00 16.08 85.01 -0.83 

04/18/00 15.97 85.12 0.11 

07/26/00 15.84 85.25 0.13 

10/19/00 15.80 85.29 0.04 

01/18/01 14.37 86.72 1.43 

04/12/01 14.16 86.93 0.21 

07/19/01 14.66 86.43 -0.50 

10/17/01 15.07 86.02 -0.41 

01/12/02 14.70 86.39 0.37 

04/20/02 13.54 87.55 1.16 

07/24/02 14.59 86.50 -1.05 

10/15/02 14.42 86.67 0.17 

01/22/03 14.91 86.18 -0.49 

04/23/03 14.87 86 22 0.04 

07/16/03 15.93 85.16 -1.06 

10/15/03 15.69 85.40 0.24 

01/28/04 15.38 85.71 0.31 

04/19/04 14.20 86.89 1.18 

07/16/04 16.25 84.84 -2.05 

10/29/04 14.25 86.84 2.00 

01/14/05 12.57 88.52 1.68 

04/15/05 12.14 88.95 0.43 

07/08/05 13.85 87.24 -1.71 

10/08/05 14.59 86.50 -0.74 



Table 1 - Static Water Elevation Data, Schlumberger Oilfield Services Facility 

Artesia, New Mexico 

MEASURING POINT DEPTH TO STATIC DIFFERENCE 

WELL DATE TOTAL WELL MEASURING ELEVATION* GROUNDWATER WATER FROM PRIOR 
NUMBER MEASURED DEPTH (Ft) POINT (W <W ELEVATION (Ft) MEASUREMENT 

11/22/96 25.00 Protective Casing 98.88 14.36 84.52 

01/21/97 14.26 84.62 0.10 

04/08/97 98.89 14.41 84.48 -0.14 

07/29/97 14.54 84.35 -0.13 

10/16/97 14.18 84.71 0.36 

01/06/98 14.17 84 72 0.01 

04/14/98 13.60 85.29 0.57 

07/17/98 14.21 84.68 -0.61 

10/27/98 14.22 84.67 -0.01 

02/09/99 15.29 83.60 -1.07 

04/21/99 13.94 84.95 1.35 

07/13/99 12.03 86.86 1.91 

10/19/99 1341 8548 -1.38 

01/26/00 14.42 84.47 -1.01 

04/18/00 14.21 84.68 0.21 

07/26/00 13.97 84.92 0.24 

10/19/00 13.77 85.12 0.20 

01/18/01 12.62 86.27 1.15 

04/12/01 12.53 86.36 0.09 

07/19/01 12.89 86.00 -0.36 

10/17/01 13.23 85.66 -0.34 

01/12/02 13.10 8579 0.13 

04/20/02 12.09 86.80 1.01 

07/24/02 12.83 86.06 -0.74 

10/15/02 12.82 86.07 0.01 

01/22/03 13.30 85.59 -0.48 

04/23/03 13.28 85.61 0.02 

07/16/03 14.27 84.62 -0,99 

10/15/03 13.73 85.16 0.54 

01/28/04 13.78 85.11 -0.05 

04/19/04 12.39 86.50 1.39 

07/16/04 14.54 84.35 -2.15 

10/29/04 1270 86.19 1.84 

01/14/05 11.02 87.87 1.68 

04/15/05 10.62 88.27 0.40 

07/08/05 12.30 86.59 -1.68 

10/08/05 13.00 85.89 -0.70 

11/22/96 24.50 Protective Casing 97.16 12.88 84.28 

01/21/97 12.94 84.22 -0.06 

04/08/97 97.14 13.42 83.72 -0.50 

07/29/97 13.16 83.98 0.26 

10/16/97 13.23 83.91 -0.07 

01/06/98 13.46 83.68 -0.23 

04/14/98 12.80 84.34 0.66 

07/17/98 12.65 84,49 0.15 

10/27/98 12.90 84.24 -0.25 

02/09/99 14.35 82.79 -1.45 

04/21/99 13.15 83.99 1.20 

07/13/99 11.45 85.69 1.70 

10/19/99 12.22 84.92 -0.77 

01/26/00 13.52 83.62 -1.30 

04/18/00 12.99 84.15 0.53 

07/26/00 12.63 84.51 0.36 

10/19/00 12.10 85.04 0.53 

01/18/01 11.19 85.95 0,91 

04/12/01 11.35 85.79 -0.16 

07/19/01 11.69 85.45 -0.34 

10/17/01 11,77 85.37 -0.08 

01/12/02 12.14 85.00 -0.37 

04/20/02 11.16 85,98 0,98 

07/24/02 11,53 85.61 -0,37 

10/15/02 11,83 85,31 -0.30 



Table 1 - Static Water Elevation Data, Schlumberger Oilfield Services Facility 

Artesia, New Mexico 

MEASURING POINT DEPTH TO STATIC DIFFERENCE 

WELL DATE TOTAL WELL MEASURING ELEVATION' GROUNDWATER WATER FROM PRIOR 
NUMBER MEASURED DEPTH (Ft) POINT W (ft) ELEVATION (Ft) MEASUREMENT 

01/22/03 12.36 84.78 -0.53 

04/23/03 12.35 84.79 0.01 

07/16/03 13.14 84.00 -0.79 

10/15/03 11.78 85,36 1.36 

01/28/04 12.74 84.40 -0.96 

04/19/04 11.01 86,13 1.73 

07/16/04 13.09 84.05 -2.08 

10/29/04 11.52 85.62 1.57 

01/14/05 9.97 87,17 1.55 

04/15/05 9.72 87,42 0.25 

07/08/05 11.39 85,75 -1.67 

10/08/05 12.00 85.14 -0.61 

11/22/96 25.00 Protective Casing 97.33 12.72 84.61 

01/21/97 12.59 84.74 0.13 

04/08/97 97.30 13.07 84.23 -0.51 

07/29/97 13.14 84.16 -0.07 

10/16/97 13.06 84.24 0.08 

01/06/98 13.13 84.17 -0.07 

04/14/98 12.52 84.78 0.61 

07/17/98 12.64 84,66 -0.12 

10/27/98 12.84 84.46 -0.20 

02/09/99 14.16 83,14 -1.32 

04/21/99 13.25 84.05 0.91 

07/13/99 11.55 85.75 1.70 

10/19/99 12.39 84.91 -0,84 

01/26/00 13.33 83.97 -0.94 

04/18/00 12.81 84.49 0.52 

07/26/00 12.70 84.60 0.11 

10/19/00 11.54 85.76 1.16 

01/18/01 9.86 87.44 1.68 

04/12/01 10.19 87.11 -0.33 

07/19/01 11.54 85.76 -1.35 

10/17/01 11.24 86.06 0.30 

01/12/02 10.72 86.58 0.52 

04/20/02 10.30 87.00 0.42 

07/24/02 11.24 86.06 -0.94 

10/15/02 11.42 85.88 -0.18 

01/22/03 11.89 85.41 -0.47 

04/23/03 12.01 85.29 -0.12 

07/16/03 12.97 84.33 -0.96 

10/15/03 10.96 86.34 2.01 

01/28/04 12.82 84.48 -1.86 

04/19/04 10.06 87.24 2.76 

07/16/04 12.04 85.26 -1.98 

10/29/04 9.97 87.33 2.07 

01/14/05 8.69 88.61 1.28 

04/15/05 8.45 88.85 0.24 

07/08/05 10.89 86.41 -2.44 

10/08/05 11.50 85.80 -0.61 

11/22/96 27.00 Protective Casing 10342 17.91 85.51 

01121/97 17.56 85.86 0.35 

04/08/97 103.41 17.40 86.01 0.15 

07/29/97 17.72 85.69 -0.32 

10/16/97 16,58 86.83 1.14 

01/06/98 16.01 87.40 0.57 

04/14/98 16.17 87.24 -0.16 

07/17/98 1749 85.92 -1.32 

10/27/98 17.40 86.01 0.09 

02/09/99 18.09 85.32 -0.69 

04/21/99 16,98 86.43 1.11 

07/13/99 14.88 88.53 2.10 



Table 1 • Static Water Elevation Data, Schlumberger Oilfield Services Facility 

Artesia, New Mexico 

MEASURING POINT DEPTH TO STATIC DIFFERENCE 

WELL DATE TOTAL WELL MEASURING ELEVATION* GROUNDWATER WATER FROM PRIOR 
NUMBER MEASURED DEPTH (Ft) POINT (ft) (ft) ELEVATION (Ft) MEASUREMENT 

10/19/99 16.51 86.90 -1.63 

01/26/00 17.27 86.14 -0.76 

04/18/00 17.37 86.04 -0.10 

07/26/00 17.40 88.01 -0.03 

10/19/00 17.61 85.80 -0.21 

01/18/01 15.88 87.53 1.73 

04/12/01 15.42 87.99 0.46 

07/19/01 16.38 87.03 -0.96 

10/17/01 16.64 86.77 -0.26 

01/12/02 15.99 87.42 0.65 

04/20/02 14.81 88.60 1.18 

07/24/02 16.14 87.27 -1.33 

10/15/02 15.75 87.66 0.39 

01/22/03 16.13 87.28 -0.38 

04/23/03 16.53 86.88 -0.40 

07/16/03 17.24 86.17 -0.71 

10/15/03 17.31 86.10 -0.07 

01/28/04 16.57 86.84 0.74 

04/19/04 15.52 87.89 1.05 

07/16/04 17.16 86.25 -1.64 

10/29/04 15.30 88.11 1.86 

01/14/05 13.68 89.73 1.62 

04/15/05 13.25 90.16 0.43 

07/08/05 14.73 88.68 -1.48 

10/08/05 15.60 87.81 -0.87 

04/08/97 25.00 Protective Casing 97.64 14.23 8341 -
07/29/97 13.77 83.87 0.46 

10/16/97 13.99 83.65 -0.22 

01/06/98 14.37 83.27 -0.38 

04/14/98 13.65 83.99 072 

07/17/98 13.26 84.38 0.39 

10/27/98 13.57 84.07 -0.31 

02/09/99 15.17 82.47 -1.60 

04/21/99 13.75 83.89 1.42 

07/13/99 12.16 85.48 1.59 

10/19/99 12.81 84.83 -0.65 

01/26/00 14.33 83.31 -1.52 

04/18/00 13.69 83.95 0.64 

07/26/00 13.25 84.39 0.44 

10/19/00 12.83 84.81 0.42 

01/18/01 12.26 85.38 0.57 

04/12/01 12.44 85.20 -0.18 

07/19/01 12.36 85.28 0.08 

10/17/01 12.60 85.04 -0.24 

01/12/02 13.26 84.38 -0.66 

04/20/02 12.12 85.52 1.14 

07/24/02 12.28 85.36 -0.16 

10/15/02 12.66 84.98 -0.38 

01/22/03 13.22 84.42 -0.56 

04/23/03 13.10 84.54 0.12 

07/16/03 13.82 83.82 -0.72 

10/15/03 12.72 84.92 1.10 

01/28/04 13.72 83.92 -1.00 

04/19/04 12.11 85.53 1.61 

07/16/04 14.08 83.56 -1.97 

10/29/04 12.64 85.00 1.44 

01/14/05 11.07 86.57 1.57 

04/15/05 10.75 86.89 0.32 

07/08/05 12.31 85.33 -1.56 

10/08/05 12.82 84.82 -0.51 



Table 1 - Static Water Elevation Data, Schlumberger Oilfield Services Facility 

Artesia, New Mexico 

MEASURING POINT DEPTH TO STATIC DIFFERENCE 

WELL DATE TOTAL WELL MEASURING ELEVATION" GROUNDWATER WATER FROM PRIOR 
NUMBER MEASURED DEPTH (Ft) POINT (ft) (ft) ELEVATION (Ft) MEASUREMENT 

04/08/97 25.00 Protective Casing 96.11 13.06 83.05 

07/29/97 12.23 83.88 0.83 

10/16/97 12.75 83.36 -0.52 

01/06/98 13.40 82.71 -0.65 

04/14/98 12.61 83.50 0.79 

07/17/98 11.64 84.47 0.97 

10/27/98 12.16 83.95 -0.52 

02/09/99 14.13 81.98 -1.97 

04/21/99 12.41 83.70 1.72 

07/13/99 11.11 85.00 1.30 

10/19/99 11.40 84.71 -0.29 

01/26/00 13.29 82.82 -1.89 

04/18/00 12.27 83.84 1.02 

07/26/00 11.75 84.36 0.52 

10/19/00 11.30 84.81 0.45 
01/18/01 11.12 84.99 0.18 

04/12/01 11.44 84.67 -0.32 

07/19/01 10.98 85.13 0.46 

10/17/01 11.12 84.99 -0.14 

01/12/02 12.42 83.69 -1.30 

04/20/02 11.04 85.07 1.38 

07/24/02 11.03 85.08 0.01 

10/15/02 11.59 84.52 -0.56 

01/22/03 12.26 83.85 -0.67 

04/23/03 12.01 84.10 0.25 

07/16/03 12.53 83.58 -0.52 

10/15/03 11.19 84.92 1.34 

01/28/04 12.79 83.32 -1.60 

04/19/04 11.08 85.03 1.71 
07/16/04 12.63 83.48 -1.55 

10/29/04 11.64 84.47 0.99 

01/14/05 10.15 85.96 149 
04/15/05 9.92 86.19 0.23 

07/08/05 11.35 84.76 -1.43 

10/08/05 11.66 84.45 -0.31 

04/08/97 25.00 Protective Casing 96.17 13.06 83.11 -
07/29/97 12.21 83.96 0.85 

10/16/97 12.79 83.38 -0.58 

01/06/98 13.56 82.61 -0.77 

04/14/98 12.75 83.42 0.81 

07/17/98 11.53 84.64 1.22 

10/27/98 12.09 84.08 -0.56 

02/09/99 14.29 81.88 -2.20 

04/21/99 12.53 83.64 1.76 

07/13/99 11.41 84.76 1.12 

10/19/99 11.48 84.69 -0.07 

01/26/00 13.52 82.65 -2.04 

04/18/00 12.25 83.92 1.27 

07/26/00 11.75 84.42 0.50 

10/19/00 11.06 85.11 0.69 

01/18/01 10.83 85.34 0.23 

04/12/01 11.34 84.83 -0.51 

07/19/01 11.00 85.17 0.34 

10/17/01 11.03 85.14 -0.03 

01/12/02 12.33 83.84 -1.30 

04/20/02 10.85 85.32 1.48 

07/24/02 10.91 85.26 -0.06 

10/15/02 11.64 84.53 -0.73 

01/22/03 12.30 83.87 -0.66 

04/23/03 11.94 84.23 0.36 

07/16/03 12.50 83.67 -0.56 

10/15/03 10.73 85.44 1.77 



Table 1 - Static Water Elevation Data, Schlumberger Oilfield Services Facility 

Artesia, New Mexico 

WELL 
NUMBER 

MEASURING POINT DEPTH TO STATIC DIFFERENCE 

DATE TOTAL WELL MEASURING ELEVATION" GROUND WATER WATER FROM PRIOR 

MEASURED DEPTH (Ft) POINT (ft) (ft) ELEVATION (Ft) MEASUREMENT 

01/28/04 12.69 83.48 -1.96 

04/19/04 10.87 85.30 1.82 

07/16/04 12.73 83.44 -1.86 

10/29/04 11.30 84.87 1.43 

01/14/05 9.93 86.24 1.37 

04/15/05 9.73 86.44 0.20 

07/08/05 11.34 84.83 -1.61 

10/08/05 11.51 84.66 -0.17 

07/17/98 25.00 Protective Casing 97.93 14.32 83.61 -
10/27/98 14.43 83.50 -0.11 

02/09/99 15.71 82.22 -1.28 

04/21/99 14.28 83.65 1.43 

07/13/99 12.41 85.52 1.87 

10/19/99 13.48 8445 -1.07 

01/26/00 14.78 83,15 -1.30 

04/18/00 14.49 83.44 0.29 

07/26/00 13.98 83.95 0.51 

10/19/00 13.92 84.01 0.06 

01/18/01 13.49 84.44 0.43 

04/12/01 13.57 84.36 -0.08 

07/19/01 13.16 84.77 0.41 

10/17/01 13.72 84.21 -0.56 

01/12/02 14.32 83.61 -0.60 

04/20/02 13.27 84,66 1.05 

07/24/02 13.18 84.75 0.09 

10/15/02 13.40 84.53 -0.22 

01/22/03 13.95 83.98 -0.55 

04/23/03 13.79 84.14 0.16 

07/16/03 14.36 83.57 -0.57 

10/15/03 14.20 83.73 0.16 

01/28/04 14.68 83.25 -0.48 

04/19/04 13.63 84.30 1.05 

07/16/04 15.26 82.67 -1.63 

10/29/04 13.87 84.06 1.39 

01/14/05 12.17 85.76 1.70 

04/15/05 11.72 86.21 0.45 

07/08/05 13.04 84.89 -1.32 

10/08/05 13.68 84.25 -0.64 

07/17/98 25.00 Protective Casing 97.04 14.07 82.97 -
10/27/98 14.36 82.68 -0.29 

02/09/99 15.83 81.21 -1.47 

04/21/99 14.48 82.56 1.35 

07/13/99 12.84 84.20 1.64 

10/19/99 13.35 83.69 -0.51 

01/26/00 14.87 82.17 -1.52 

04/18/00 14.37 82.67 0.50 

07/26/00 13.72 83.32 0.65 

10/19/00 13.61 83.43 0.11 

01/18/01 13.51 83.53 0.10 

04/12/01 13.75 83.29 -0.24 

07/19/01 13.14 83.90 0.61 

10/17/01 13.48 83.56 -0.34 

01/12/02 14.52 82.52 -1.04 

04/20/02 13.58 83.46 0.94 

07/24/02 13.18 83.86 0.40 

10/15/02 13.52 83.52 -0.34 

01/22/03 14.14 82.90 -0.62 

04/23/03 14.00 83.04 0.14 

07/16/03 14.44 82.60 -0.44 

10/15/03 13.93 83.11 0.51 

01/28/04 14.84 82.20 -0.91 

MW-27 (Cont.) 

MW-28 

MW-29 



Table 1 • Static Water Elevation Data, Schlumberger Oilfield Services Facility 
Artesia, New Mexico 

MEASURING POINT DEPTH TO STATIC DIFFERENCE 

WELL DATE TOTAL WELL MEASURING ELEVATION" GROUNDWATER WATER FROM PRIOR 
NUMBER MEASURED DEPTH (Ft) POINT (ft) (ft) ELEVATION (Ft) MEASUREMENT 

04/19/04 13.72 83.32 1.12 

07/16/04 15.19 81.85 -1.47 

10/29/04 14.13 82.91 1.06 

01/14/05 12.43 84.61 1.70 

04/15/05 11.99 85.05 0.44 

07/08/05 13.20 83.84 -1.21 

10/08/05 13.78 83.26 -0.58 

07/17/98 25.00 Protective Casing 96.58 12.68 83.90 

10/27/98 13.12 83.46 -0.44 

02/09/99 14.88 81.70 -1.76 

04/21/99 13.38 83.20 1.50 

07/13/99 11.85 84.73 1.53 

10/19/99 12.28 84.30 -043 

01/26/00 14.00 82.58 -1.72 

04/18/00 13.21 83.37 0.79 

07/26/00 12.62 83.96 0.59 

10/19/00 12.32 84.26 0.30 

01/18/01 12.18 84.40 0.14 

04/12/01 12.44 84.14 -0.26 

07/19/01 11.91 84.67 0.53 

10/17/01 12.09 84.49 -0.18 

01/12/02 13.32 83.26 -1.23 

04/20/02 12.15 84.43 1.17 

07/24/02 11.92 84.66 0.23 

10/15/02 1240 84.18 -0.48 

01/22/03 13.05 83.53 -0.65 

04/23/03 12.84 83.74 0.21 

07/16/03 13.35 83.23 -0.51 

10/15/03 12.40 84.18 0.95 

01/28/04 13.69 82.89 -1.29 

04/19/04 12.14 84.44 1.55 

07/16/04 14.42 82.16 -2.28 

10/29/04 12.77 83.81 1.65 

01/14/05 11.15 85.43 1.62 

04/15/05 10.83 85.75 0.32 

07/08/05 12.13 84.45 -1.30 

10/08/05 12.61 83.97 -0.48 

NOTES: 
NM = not measured 
* = measured from a temporary benchmark of arbitrary elevation = 100.00 feet. 

Benchmark is located on the concrete right up against the east shop wall, 

at the northeast corner of tbe shop. 
** = water level measurement may be in error 
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Table 3 - Field Parameters at the Schlumberger Oilfield Services Facility, 
Artesia, New Mexico 

Location Date 

Dissolved Redox 
pH Conductivity Temperature Oxygen Potential 

standard uM/cm Celcius mg/l mv 

MW-1 10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/18/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 
10/8/2005 

6.94 
6.71 
6.83 
6.88 
6.98 
6.92 
5.90 

2340 
2730 
3050 
3190 
3220 
3160 
3300 

20.55 
21.12 
19.93 
20.78 
21.76 
21.23 
19.69 

0.33 
0.39 
0.41 
0.14 
0.04 
0.18 
0.39 

58 
47 
152 
210 
299 
182 
87 

MW-2 10/20/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/18/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 
10/8/2005 

6.95 
6.92 
6.99 
6.99 
7.00 
6.91 
6.23 

1019 
1390 
1740 
2360 
2700 
3070 
3270 

19.66 
20.64 
19.67 
20.98 
21.48 
21.16 
19.43 

0.28 
0.36 
0.37 
0.13 
0.06 
0.21 
0.19 

-120 
-18 
89 

169 
268 
116 
127 

MW-3 10/20/1999 
10/19/2000 

6.39 
6.32 

3440 
4940 

20.26 
20.80 

0.25 
0.35 

-168 
-133 

MW-4 10/20/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/18/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 
10/8/2005 

6.85 
6.70 
6.96 
7.00 
7.00 
6.91 
6.35 

1530 
3000 
2610 
3100 
3200 
3300 
3380 

19.32 
20.37 
19.38 
20.83 
21.20 
20.43 
19.40 

0.24 
0.26 
0.43 
0.13 
0.04 
0.29 
0.18 

-102 
-35 
174 
248 
299 
153 
94 

MW-5 10/20/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/18/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 
10/8/2005 

6.98 
6.97 
7.05 
7.08 
7.13 
7.02 
5.84 

965 
1180 
1466 
2110 
2670 
3290 
3360 

20.24 
20.25 
19.60 
21.60 
22.18 
21.48 
19.27 

0.44 
0.42 
0.20 
0.14 
0.06 
0.28 
0.27 

-90 
-37 
67 
132 
295 
204 
125 

MW-6 10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 
10/8/2005 

7.01 
6.73 
6.84 
7.00 
7.00 
6.92 
6.22 

2850 
3620 
3210 
3270 
3520 
3910 
3810 

18.40 
18.67 
19.32 
18.77 
19.74 
18.65 
18.73 

0.44 
0.67 
0.27 
0.15 
0.31 
0.26 
0.27 

30 
166 
226 
270 
405 
211 
117 

MW-7 10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 

10/8/2005 

6.52 
6.34 
6.69 
6.79 
6.74 
6.72 
6.28 

4950 
5990 
4790 
5740 
5710 
8500 
5000 

18.48 
18.55 
19.80 
18.35 
18.73 
18.32 
18.53 

0.36 
0.54 
0.27 
0.35 
0.37 
0.47 
0.16 

78 
178 
246 
687 
655 
252 
133 

MW-8 10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 
10/8/2005 

6.95 
6.62 
6.41 
6.59 
6.65 
6.58 
6.34 

2950 
3840 
4860 
4900 
4970 
4950 
5890 

18.34 
18.78 
19.78 
18.29 
19.14 
20.04 
19.23 

0.35 
0.53 
0.40 
0.32 
0.21 
0.45 
0.17 

45 
179 
181 
329 
375 
158 
135 



Table 3 - Field Parameters at the Schlumberger Oilfield Services Facility, 
Artesia, New Mexico 

Dissolved Redox 
PH Conductivity Temperature Oxygen Potential 

Location Date standard uM/cm Celcius mg/l mv 

MW-9 10/19/1999 6.65 2800 19.25 0.26 -137 
10/19/2000 6.37 3810 19.36 0.62 -138 
10/17/2001 6.29 5380 20.43 0.34 -64 
10/15/2002 6.40 4770 20.04 0.67 -36 
10/16/2003 6.30 5950 19.41 0.06 19 
10/29/2004 6.70 3610 21.89 0.14 -168 
10/8/2005 6.39 4000 19.44 0.25 -144 

MW-10 10/19/1999 6.99 2950 18.46 0.36 76 
10/19/2000 6.77 3550 18.78 0.54 34 
10/17/2001 6.84 3540 19.52 0.26 183 
10/15/2002 6.86 3570 19.30 0.36 169 
10/16/2003 6.76 3660 18.52 0.06 220 
10/29/2004 6.82 4060 20.45 0.36 140 

10/8/2005 5.94 4150 19.26 0.2 40 

MW-11 10/19/1999 6.43 4900 18.30 0.29 2 
10/19/2000 6.10 7800 18.92 0.49 121 
10/17/2001 6.49 5830 20.28 0.36 209 
10/15/2002 6.14 6680 18.69 0.26 338 
10/15/2003 6.60 8520 20.04 0.20 385 
10/29/2004 6.51 11590 19.26 0.46 225 

10/8/2005 6.28 6640 19.43 0.21 137 

MW-12 10/19/1999 6.43 3250 18.51 0.23 -124 
10/19/2000 6.28 3940 19.15 0.15 -93 
10/18/2001 6.48 4000 18.62 0.31 -10 
10/15/2002 6.66 3500 19.77 0.24 -12 
10/16/2003 6.45 3440 19.47 0.24 -4 
10/29/2004 6.61 3600 20.69 0.45 -239 
10/8/2005 6.32 3670 19.87 0.38 -210 

MW-13 10/20/1999 6.82 1650 19.97 0.34 -22 
10/19/2000 6.70 2800 20.85 0.42 -20 
10/18/2001 6.89 2210 19.88 0.29 85 
10/15/2002 6.95 1920 20.58 0.17 252 
10/16/2003 6.75 2230 19.80 0.13 341 
10/29/2004 6.95 2720 20.82 0.24 203 

10/8/2005 5.93 2960 19.48 0.26 138 

MW-14 10/20/1999 6.76 2370 19.72 0.33 11 
10/19/2000 6.70 2830 20.46 0.36 45 
10/15/2002 6.92 3730 20.99 1.49 270 
10/16/2003 7.00 3490 20.11 1.04 172 
10/29/2004 6.89 4790 20.53 1.48 170 
10/8/2005 6.27 4540 20.07 1.19 56 

MW-15 10/20/1999 6.29 3700 20 0.21 -118 
10/19/2000 6.34 3690 20.81 0.41 -104 
10/15/2002 6.84 2160 21.04 0.13 20 
10/16/2003 6.62 2080 20.27 0.11 115 
10/29/2004 6.92 2080 22.59 0.13 -82 

10/8/2005 5.92 2500 19.83 0.20 -102 



Table 3 - Field Parameters at the Schlumberger Oilfield Services Facility, 
Artesia, New Mexico 

Location 

MW-17A 

MW-17B 

MW-17C 

MW-17D 

MW-18 

MW-19 

MW-20 

Date 

10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/16/2003 
10/29/2004 
10/8/2005 

10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/16/2003 
10/29/2004 
10/8/2005 

10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10717/2000 
10/15/2002 
10/16/2003 
10/29/2004 

10/8/2005 

10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/16/2003 
10/29/2004 
10/8/2005 

10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 

10/8/2005 

10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 

10/8/2005 

10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 

10/8/2005 

Dissolved 
pH Conductivity Temperature Oxygen 

standard uM/cm Celcius mg/l 

Redox 
Potential 

6.56 
6.31 
6.55 
6.80 
6.76 
6.74 
6.78 

6.44 
6.53 
6.79 
6.91 
6.81 
6.82 
6.53 

6.13 
5.80 
6.53 
6.76 
6.78 
6.87 
6.17 

6.48 
6.32 
6.54 
6.73 
6.72 
6.74 
6.69 

6.51 
6.32 
6.49 
6.66 
6.72 
6.61 
6.23 

6.74 
6.66 
6.86 
6.99 
7.02 
6.96 
6.25 

7.02 
6.78 
6.91 
6.93 
6.87 
6.89 
6.11 

4080 
4970 
4310 
3980 
4490 
4560 
4540 

4360 
4480 
3640 
3510 
3840 
4370 
4170 

8580 
10390 
3890 
3490 
3510 
3310 
3470 

4900 
4380 
4000 
3950 
4170 
4600 
4560 

4640 
5400 
4690 
4660 
4940 
6340 
6190 

4670 
5560 
4480 
4450 
4700 
5660 
5990 

2890 
3360 
3020 
3370 
3430 
4240 
4220 

18.66 
19.17 
19.84 
19.99 
19.49 
20.24 
19.42 

18.47 
18.97 
19.73 
20.06 
19.25 
19.89 
18.84 

18.25 
18.95 
20.95 
20.70 
19.09 
19.78 
19.19 

18.90 
19.68 
20.40 
20.40 
19.82 
20.74 
18.94 

18.64 
18.54 
19.83 
18.12 
19.80 
18.40 
18.44 

18.66 
18.90 
20.47 
18.39 
19.95 
20.07 
19.54 

18.38 
17.73 
19.88 
18.97 
20.66 
18.18 
19.30 

0.31 
0.35 
0.26 
0.19 
0.19 
0.31 
0.20 

0.27 
0.39 
0.30 
0.22 
0.15 
0.32 
0.22 

0.23 
0.40 
0.50 
0.20 
0.19 
0.33 
0.29 

0.24 
0.48 
0.42 
0.21 
0.22 
0.31 
0.28 

0.34 
0.62 
0.40 
0.31 
0.18 
0.82 
0.17 

0.32 
0.52 
0.26 
0.22 
0.19 
0.23 
0.22 

0.34 
0.36 
0.29 
0.23 
0.15 
0.43 
0.13 

-6 
-45 
120 
199 
143 
23 
21 

-13 
55 
118 
220 
153 
24 
-4 

-35 
-53 
22 
49 
73 
-5 
5 

-6 
18 
119 
124 
97 
20 
28 

86 
182 
252 
303 
388 
226 
137 

83 
170 
245 
294 
367 
208 
133 

67 
170 
171 
235 
287 
174 
129 



Table 3 - Field Parameters at the Schlumberger Oilfield Services Facility, 
Artesia, New Mexico 

Location 

MW-21 

MW-22 

Date 

10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 
10/8/2005 

10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 

10/8/2005 

Dissolved 
pH Conductivity Temperature Oxygen 

standard uM/cm Celcius mg/l 

6.97 
6.74 
6.84 
6.92 
6.93 
6.75 
6.24 

6.79 
6.54 
6.68 
6.80 
6.66 
6.82 
6.12 

2780 
3340 
3380 
3920 
3790 
5390 
5420 

4470 
5330 
5110 
5400 
5500 
5680 
6410 

19.12 
19.10 
20.33 
18.86 
20.46 
19.09 
19.53 

19.07 
18.99 
20.58 
19.22 
20.62 
20.09 
19.69 

0.48 
0.48 
0.22 
0.26 
0.23 
0.27 
0.20 

0.31 
0.56 
0.24 
0.12 
0.15 
0.26 
0.21 

Redox 
Potential 

mv 

132 
178 
288 
505 
379 
217 
131 

81 
254 
319 
535 
640 
221 
139 

MW-23 10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 
10/8/2005 

7.02 
6.76 
6.94 
7.04 
6.83 
7.04 
6.32 

3210 
3830 
3570 
3730 
3780 
4350 
3920 

18.91 
18.96 
20.17 
19.40 
21.06 
19.08 
19.96 

0.38 
0.54 
0.22 
0.14 
0.05 
0.26 
0.15 

56 
183 
212 
285 
359 
209 
126 

MW-24 

MW-25 

10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 
10/8/2005 

10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 

10/8/2005 

7.06 
6.86 
6.83 
6.78 
6.83 
6.69 
6.29 

6.96 
6.63 
6.75 
6.89 
6.71 
6.79 
6.21 

2180 
2630 
2900 
2520 
2670 
3010 
2970 

3530 
4270 
4140 
4400 
4870 
5480 
5620 

18.59 
18.42 
19.85 
19.18 
19.70 
18.19 
19.80 

19.43 
19.32 
20.93 
19.41 
20.04 
19.53 
19.86 

2.59 
1.61 
2.55 
2.15 
2.42 
1.59 
0.62 

0.30 
0.40 
0.26 
0.18 
0.16 
0.27 
0.18 

63 
193 
145 
225 
300 
158 
116 

247 
377 
522 
635 
683 
265 
158 

MW-26 10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 

10/8/2005 

6.99 
6.73 
6.87 
6.94 
6.83 
6.83 
6.14 

2650 
3510 
3280 
3730 
3040 
4890 
5010 

19.06 
18.88 
20.09 
19.81 
24.28 
18.80 
19.56 

0.33 
0.49 
0.22 
0.19 
0.11 
0.28 
0.18 

61 
234 
240 
605 
537 
212 
130 

MW-27 10/19/1999 
10/19/2000 
10/17/2001 
10/15/2002 
10/15/2003 
10/29/2004 
10/8/2005 

7.04 
6.78 
6.92 
7.04 
6.82 
7.00 
6.26 

2590 
3180 
3300 
3270 
3520 
4110 
3910 

18.74 
18.65 
19.50 
18.99 
20.30 
18.40 
18.94 

0.29 
0.46 
0.39 
0.19 
0.36 
0.44 
0.24 

32 
162 
210 
377 
535 
206 
122 



Table 3 - Field Parameters at the Schlumberger Oilfield Services Facility, 
Artesia, New Mexico 

Dissolved Redox 
pH Conductivity Temperature Oxygen Potential 

Location Date standard uM/cm Celcius mg/l mv 

MW-28 10/19/1999 7.02 2920 18.29 0.37 70 
10/19/2000 6.78 3530 18.22 0.51 204 
10/17/2001 6.89 3270 19.15 0.28 211 
10/15/2002 7.12 3400 19.22 0.19 260 
10/15/2003 6.78 3590 19.55 0.33 337 
10/29/2004 6.92 4040 18.12 0.40 193 

10/8/2005 6.16 4010 18.78 0.19 126 

MW-29 10/19/1999 7.07 
10/19/2000 6.85 
10/17/2001 6.97 
10/15/2002 7.10 
10/15/2003 6.98 
10/29/2004 7.00 
10/8/2005 6.20 

3360 18.87 
4040 18.88 
3510 19.30 
3860 19.22 
3260 26.89 
4450 18.51 
4440 19.4 

0.73 58 
0.68 205 
0.30 209 
0.28 264 
0.13 331 
0.31 195 
0.22 124 

MW-30 10/19/1999 7.03 
10/19/2000 6.81 
10/17/2001 6.98 
10/15/2002 7.06 
10/15/2003 6.89 
10/29/2004 6.98 
10/8/2005 6.30 

2860 18.88 
3380 18.66 
3020 21.50 
3110 19.58 
3300 20.52 
3840 18.32 
3970 19.21 

0.29 60 
0.53 99 
0.39 189 
0.19 264 
0.20 341 
0.48 204 
0.20 122 

Note: mg/l = milligrams per liter 
uM/cm = micro moses per centimeter 
mv = millivolts 



TABLE 4. OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS, WASH BAY SVE SYSTEM, 
SCHLUMBERGER FACILITY, ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 

Note: Beginning in October 1995, vacuum was measured on the combined south subzones of 
Zones 1,2, and 3, and on the combined north subzones. 

VACUUM (inches of water) 
MANIFOLD (Zones 1,2,3 combined) 

SAMPLE HOUR SOUTH NORTH 
DATE METER BLOWER SUBZONES SUBZONES 

10/20/95 11774.0 46 60 57 
11/15/95 12404.2 35 34 26 
11/30/95 12756.7 37 35 35 
01/11/96 13742.0 42 44 29 
07/24/96 18411.0 39 56 42 
10/22/96 20572.9 49 41 35 
04/09/97 24621.7 41 33 28 
07/30/97 27308 7 65 20 18 
10/17/97 29169.7 65 20 19 
01/06/98 31106.3 59 39 34 
04/15/98 33462 60+ 32 25 
07/18/98 35702.2 60+ 40 42 
10/28/98 38125.5 60+ 22 22 
02/10/99 40640.1 38 30 32 
04/22/99 42368.7 60+ 32 29 
07/13/99 44335.1 59 38 36 
10/20/99 46690.4 41 60 48 
01/26/00 49063.7 43 36 30 
04/18/00 51084.3 38 33 30 
07/27/00 42 35 37 
10/19/00 55437.8 40 34 32 
01/18/01 55687.0 48 40 38 
04/11/01 57130.3 37 30 28 
07/19/01 59292.7 36 25 20 
10/18/01 61476.2 53.5 40 38 
01/12/02 63544.4 42 36 38 
04/20/02 Down 
07/24/02 68073.0 38 37 37 
10/15/02 70071.2 35 31 31 
01/23/03 72425.8 36 31 30 
04/24/03 74606.6 36 32 32 
07/16/03 76621.9 36 29 31 
10/16/03 78805.8 36 30 28 
01/29/04 81327.5 49 46 44 
04/19/04 83274.0 52 49 48 
07/16/04 85380.0 42 41 38 
10/29/04 87899.9 50 37 35 
01/17/05 89814.9 56 44 43 
04/15/05 89966.5 down 
07/16/04 90002.3 35 33 32 
10/29/04 92242.7 34 32 31 



TABLE S. PID READINGS - VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS, 
WASH BAY SVE SYSTEM, 
SCHLUMBERGER FACILITY, ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 

SAMPLE HOUR PID READING fawn; 
DATE METER EXHAUST ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ALL ZONES 

06/17/96 212 
07/24/96 156 
10/22/96 163 

04/09/97 29 38.9 
07/29/97 63 
10/17/97 18 20.5 

01/06/98 31106.3 15 14.4 
04/15/98 33462 0 8 
07/18/98 35702 35.7 38.7 
10/28/98 38125.5 32 41 

02/10/99 40640.1 20 29 
04/22/99 42368.7 31 13.8 
07/13/99 44335.1 — 
10/20/99 46690.4 5 2 

01/26/00 49063.7 17.0 
04/18/00 51084.3 9.0 
07/26/00 8.3 
10/19/00 55437.8 17.0 

1/18/2001 55687.0 7.1 
4/11/2001 57130.3 8.3 
07/19/01 59292.7 17.2 
10/18/01 61476.2 43.0 

01/12/02 63544.4 39 
04/20/02 Down — 
07/24/02 68073.0 84 

10/15/02 70071.2 116 

01/23/03 72425.8 69 
04/24/03 74606.6 44 
07/16/03 76621.9 78 
10/16/03 78805.8 112 

01/29/04 81327.5 88 
04/19/04 83274.0 104 
07/16/04 85380.0 116 
10/29/04 87899.9 124 

01/17/05 89814.9 36 
04/15/05 89988.5 -
07/10/05 90002.3 72 
10/19/05 92242.7 116 

note — = no data available 
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LABORA TORIES ] 

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY REPORT 

October 24, 2005 

Rick Deuell 

Western Water Consultants 

611 Skyline Rd 

Laramie, WY 82070 

Workorder No.: C05100422 

Project Name: 90125 Artesia 

Energy Laboratories Inc. received the following 37 samples from Western Water Consultants on 10/11/2005 for analysis. 

Sample ID Client Sample ID Collect Date Receive Date Matrix Test 

C05100422-001 90125-1.10/05 10/08/05 10:00 10/11/05 Aqueous SW8260B VOCs, Standard List 

C05100422-002 90125-4.10/05 10/08/05 10:15 10/11/05 Aqueous Same As Above 

C05100422-003 90125-5.10/05 10/08/05 10:30 10/11/05 Aqueous Same As Above 

C05100422-004 90125-2.10/05 10/08/05 10:45 10/11/05 Aqueous Same As Above 

C05100422-005 90125-13.10/05 10/08/05 11:00 10/11/05 Aqueous Same As Above 

C05100422-006 90125-15.10/05 10/08/05 11:15 10/11/05 Aqueous Same As Above 

C05100422-007 90125-9.10/05 10/08/05 11:30 10/11/05 Aqueous Same As Above 

C05100422-008 90125-10.10/05 10/08/05 11:45 10/11/05 Aqueous Same As Above 

C05100422-009 90125-12.10/05 10/08/05 12:00 10/11/05 Aqueous Same As Above 

C05100422-010 90125-17C.10/05 10/08/05 12:15 10/11/05 Aqueous Same As Above 

C05100422-011 90125-17B.10/05 10/08/05 12:30 10/11/05 Aqueous Same As Above 

C05100422-012 90125-17D.10/05 10/08/05 12:45 10/11/05 Aqueous Same As Above 

